Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1628*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 (5.3882). Cleaned,

nearly very fine.
$150

Private purchase from I.S.Wright.

1629*

Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847 (S.3883). Attractive

light toning, underlying brilliance, nearly uncirculated.
$3,000

1630*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847 (S.3883). Scratches
in obverse fields, toned, some brilliance on the reverse,
extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Status Sale 182 (lot 3166).
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1631*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1876 (S.3889). Gold
and grey toned, good extremely fine.

$500

Ex Fulton Collection with A.H.Baldwin envelope.

part
1632*
Queen Victoria, young head, shillings, 1839 WW (S.3902),
1852 (5.2904), 1865 die no. 46 (S5.3905), 1872 die no. 139
(S.3906A), 1885 (S.3907). The third good very fine, others
extremely fine - uncirculated, the first rare. (5)
$800

The second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 1888), the first from Queen
Victoria Coins.

1633*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1844 small 44
(5.3908). Good extremely fine.

$200



1634*

Queen Victoria, young head, sixpences, 1871 die no. 23,
1878 die no. 67 (S.3910). Toned, extremely fine; good
extremely fine. (2)

$150

1635*
Queen Victoria, young head, Maundy set, 1864 (S.3916).
Uncirculated. (4)

$250

1636*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, proof crown, 1887 (S.3921).
Blue grey and iridescent toned, nearly FDC.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 648) and Decades Collection.

175

1637*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921). Deep
grey tone, underlying brilliance, uncirculated.

$250

Ex Fulton Collection.

1638
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, crown, 1887, double florin,
1887 Arabic 1 type, halfcrown, 1887 (S.3921, 3923, 3924).
Toned, good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$120

1639
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1889 (3), 1891
(S5.3921). Very good - nearly fine. (4)

$100

1640
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1889 (S.3921); old
head, crown, 1895 LIX (S.3937). Nearly extremely fine;
good fine. (2)

$100
The first ex Status Sale 181 (lot 2135).

1641*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887
(5.3922). Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$100

Private purchase from Martin Daniel.

1642*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887 (S5.3923)
Arabic 1 in date. Golden tone, brilliant uncirculated.

$200

Ex Fulton Collection with A.H.Baldwin envelope.



1643*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1889
(5.3923). Grey toned, nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex Fulton Collection with Seaby ticket, 1946.

part

1644*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1890
(5.3923), halfcrown, 1887 (S5.3924); old head, halfcrown,
1897 (S.3938); also George V, halfcrown, 1918 (S.4011).
Toned, the first very fine, the others extremely fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$200

1645*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, halfcrown, 1887 (S.3924).
Choice uncirculated.

$120

Ex Fulton Collection.

1646
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1888 (S.3926).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

176

part

1647*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1887 (5.3926); old
head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940); Edward VII, shilling, 1902
(5.3982); George V, shilling, 1917 (S.4013). First two toned,
nearly uncirculated, others extremely fine. (4)

$200

First two from KJC, third from Colonial Coins and the last from
1.S.Wright.

part

1648*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sixpences, 1887 (S.3928)
(5), another but JEB on truncation; 1889 (S.3929). The 1887
JEB variety good very fine and rare, the 1889 with proof-
like obverse, uncirculated, others extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$150

1649*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1899 LXIII (5.3937). Grey
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex Fulton Collection with Seaby ticket, 1946 (37/6).



1650*
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1893 (S.3938). Golden
peripheral toning, uncirculated.

$150

Ex Fulton Collection with A.H.Baldwin envelope.

1651*
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1898 (S.3938). A few
small tone spots, otherwise brilliant nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated.

$150

1652*
Queen Victoria, old head, florin, 1893 (S.3939). A few
hairlines but mint bloom uncirculated.

$100

part

1653*
Queen Victoria, old head, shillings, 1896, 1900 (S.3940A);
sixpence, 1901 (S.3941). Nearly uncirculated; good
extremely fine; toned, good extremely fine. (3)

$150

1654
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1895 (S5.3943).
Uncirculated. (4)

$100
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1655*

Queen Victoria, young head, farthing, 1853/2 (overdate?),
A's in BRITANNIAR unbarred (S.3950). Tone spots on
obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

part

$70

1656*
Queen Victoria, young head, third-farthings (for use in
Malta), 1844 (S.3952). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$80

1657
Queen Victoria, young head, quarter farthing, 1853 (S5.3953),
for use in Ceylon. Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$50

1658
Queen Victoria, bun head, pennies, 1862, 1866, 1867, 1868,
1872 (2), 1874H, 1875, 1879, 1882H, 1888, 1891, 1893
(5.3954, 5) (13); old head, pennies, 1897 (2), 1899, 1900
(S.3961) (4). Fair - very fine. (17)

$50

1659*
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1889 (S.3956).
Brilliant nearly full mint red uncirculated.

$100

1660
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpennies, 1860 beaded border,
1861, 1862, 1864, 1865, 1867, 1873, 1877, 1878 (2), 1881
(3), 1886 (holed), 1889. Fair - very fine. (15)

$50

1661*
Edward VII, matte proof crown, 1902 (S.3978). Has been
dipped, otherwise nearly FDC.

$300

Private purchase from KJC.



1662*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Extremely fine/toned
good extremely fine.

$300

1663*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3780). Reverse mottled
tone, uncirculated.

$200

Ex Fulton Collection with A.H.Baldwin envelope.

1664*
Edward VI, halfcrown, 1905 (S.3980). Toning in the devices,
fine and rare.

$250

1665*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980). Extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$250
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1666*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980). Toned, good very
fine.

$100

1667
Edward VII, threepence, 1906 (S.3984); also Queen Victoria,
young head, sixpence, 1878 (S.3910) and Jubilee coinage,
threepence, 1890 (S.3931). Extremely fine; fine; extremely
fine. (3)

$50

1668
Edward VI, matte proof Maundy set, 1902 (S.3985). Toned,
FDC. (4)

$120

1669*
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1906, penny - fourpence (S.3985).
Uncirculated. (4)

$120

1670
Edward VII, bronze penny, halfpenny and farthing, 1903
(S.3990-2). Cleaned, extremely fine; red and brown,
uncirculated; good extremely fine. (3)

$50

part

1671*

George V - George VI, halfcrowns, 1915 (S.4011), 1928

(5.4037), 1945, 1946 (S.4080); florin, 1946 (S.4081),

shilling, 1946 Scottish (S.4083). Toned, uncirculated. (6)
$150

Ex Fulton Collection with A.H.Baldwin envelopes for first three, 1946 set
in plain envelopes.

1672
George V, second coinage, Maundy set, 1922 (S.4027).
Uncirculated. (4)

$100



1673*
George V, fourth coinage, proof wreath crown, 1927
(5.4036). Nearly FDC.

$300

part

1674*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036),
Silver Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4048); George VI, crown,
1937 (S.4078), 1951 Festival of Britain (S.4111). The first
toned, extremely fine, others good extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$250

The first from Jaggards, the others from D.Tully.

1675*
George V, fourth coinage, proof florin, 1927 (S.4038). Fully
toned, FDC.

$100

1676*
George V, proof Silver Jubilee crown, 1935, raised edge
lettering (S.4050). Attractive light tone, brilliant proof,
FDC.

$2,000

In a slab by NGC as PF65CAMEO.

1677
George VI, specimen set of crown - farthing including
Maundy coins, 1937. In 'Specimen Coins 1937 case, toned
uncirculated. (11)

$200

1678
George VI, Maundy set, 1937 (5.4086); Elizabeth 11, Maundy
set, 1968 (S.4131). Toned, uncirculated; FDC. (8)

$180

The first set from Monetarium, the second from 1.S.Wright.

1679*
Elizabeth Il, proof nickel brass threepence, 1960 (S.4153).
Nearly FDC and a very rare proof record coin.

$350

1680

Elizabeth 11, Maundy money set cases, red with bordered gold

blocked title on lid, 'MAUNDY MONEY", black felt fitted

coin compartment inside and white satin lined lid. Mostly

with foxing or toning on lid lining, otherwise very fine. (9)
$50

1681
Elizabeth I, Churchill crowns, 1965. In six five pound bank
bags, mostly uncirculated. (120)

$100

1682
Elizabeth Il, pennies, 1967 (S.4157) (45); halfpennies, 1966
(58, in Barclays Bank heavy paper copper coin bag), 1967
(192, 60 of these in Barclays Bank heavy paper copper coin
bag) (5.4158) (250). Mostly gem uncirculated. (295)

$100

1683
Elizabeth 1, Maundy set, 1971 (S.4211). In 'Royal Maundy’
plastic case, uncirculated. (4)

$100

1684
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1980-82, 1983 (3), 1984 (3), 1985
(2). In cases of issue, FDC. (11)

$120

1685
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982-1990, 1991 (2), 1992-2000
(S.US01-08, 10, 11 [2], 12-18, 20, 21). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (20)

$300

1686
Elizabeth I1, proof silver five pounds, 1990, 1993 (S.4301,
4302) (2); proof silver two pounds 2-coin set, 1989 (S.PS.43);
proof silver two pounds, 1986 (S.4311); proof silver one
pound, 1983-1988 (S.4221, 4222, 4331-4334) (6); proof
silver crown, 1981 (S.4229). In cases of issue with certificates,
all these mostly affected by foxing, coins FDC. (11)

$180



1687

Elizabeth | - George I, milled sixpence, 1562 (S.2596),

Maundy twopence, 1687 (S.3416), sixpence, 1696 (S5.5320),

Maundy penny, 1720 (S.3657), sixpence, 1746/5 Lima

(S.3710), 1787 (S.3748). Very good - good very fine. (6)
$150

Mostly ex 1.S.Wright.

1688
Charles Il - Queen Victoria, crowns, 1679 (5.3359); 1818
LIX (S.3787); 1844 (S.3882) cinquefoil stops; halfcrowns,
1689 caul only frosted (S.3434), 1818 (S.3789); shillings,
1696 C (Chester)(S.3499), 1705 plumes (S.3588), 1743 roses
(S.3702). Fair - very good. (8)

$250

1689*
Charles Il - George V, a collection of Maundy pennies by
reign and type, undated (S.3389), 1670 (S.3390), 1686
(8.3417), 1694 (5.3445), 1700 (S.3552), 1703 (S.3598), 1720
(5.3657), 1743 (S.3715), 1779 (5.3759), 1792 (S.3760), 1817
(8.3715), 1822 (5.3821), 1834 (S5.3844), 1878 (S.3920), 1891
(5.3936), 1896 (5.3947), 1905 (S.3989), 1924 (S.4031). The
fourth holed, very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$900

The first and fourth from 1.S.Wright mail bid sale 136.

1690
William 111 - Elizabeth 11, 1600s-2014, farthings - crown,
noted threepence, 1845, shilling, 16?? (poor), 1826, double
florin, 1889, crown, 1889 and other silver and bronze issues,
also various decimal issues to two pounds; also noted Tibet,
silver tangka, undated (c1898) (KM.Y.D13.3). In a blue coin
album, poor - uncirculated. (224)

$100

1691
George Il - Elizabeth II, collection of various issues and
dates of farthing - crowns, 1758-1982, some items include
crowns, 1887, 1893LVI, 1902, 1933, 1935, 1937 (5.3921,
3937, 3978, 4036, 4048, 4078) (6), halfcrowns, 1836 (2),
1901 (nUnc) (S.3834 [2], 3938) (3), shilling, 1758 (S.3704),
sixpences, 1787 with semee of hearts, 1826, 1834 (S.3749,
3815, 3836) (3), groat, 1836 (S.3837), Maundy fourpence,
1869, many other issues, and many in better than average
condition, also a few crowns and other modern issues from
Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey. Stored in a dark green coin
album, mostly fine - uncirculated. (152)

$1,100

180

1692
George I, crown, 1819LIX (S.3787); Queen Victoria,
Jubilee coinage, double florins, 1887 (S.3923) (2, one a
jewellery copy), old head, crown, 1893LVI (trace of brooch
pin removed on obverse), 1897LXI (S.3937) (2); Edward VII,
crown, 1902 (S.3978). Good - good very fine. (6)

$120

1693
George Ill, twopence, 1797 (S.3776); George V - George VI,
halfcrowns, 1912, 1915, 1916 (S.4011), 1928, 1929, 1932,
1936 (S.4037), 1941, 1942, 1944-1946 (S.4080); together
with assorted eighteenth century tokens, including Cheshire,
1791 (S.28), Hampshire, Emsworth, 1795 (S.11), 1794 (S.10,
S.20), Portsea, 1794 (S.68), Warwickshire, Coventry, 1792
(S5.231), 1790 (S.462), Yorkshire, Leeds, 1793 (S.29). Poor
- very fine. (40)

$120

1694
George 1V, shilling, bare head, 1826 (S5.3812), sixpence,
laureate head, 1824 (S.3814); Queen Victoria, sixpence,
1889 (S.3929) and a Lady Godiva halfpenny token, 1793
(D&H.241d). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$50

1695
George 1V, Maundy twopence, 1825 (S.3820); Queen
Victoria, groat, 1842 (S.3910), also halfcrowns, 1883, 1890
(5.3889, 3924) (2); Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980);
George V, halfcrowns, 1912, 1916 (3), 1918, 1919 (S.4011)
(6); farthing, 1935 (S.4061) (some mint red, EF); also Spain,
silver one peseta, 1883 (KM.686). Poor - extremely fine.
(13)

$120

1696
George 1V, first issue, farthing, 1822 (S.3822); Queen
Victoria, young head, halfpenny, 1855 (S.3949), bun head,
farthings, 1881, 1883, 1885 (S.3958). Considerable mint
bloom, good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$200

1697
George 1V, penny, 1826, halfpenny, 1826 (S.3823, 3824)
(2); Queen Victoria, young head, penny, 18530T (S.3948);
Edward VII, halfpennies, 1906, 1908 (S.3991) (2); George
V, pennies, 1912H (3), 1918H, 1919H, 1919KN, 1936
(S.4052 [5], 4053, 4055) (7); George VI, halfpenny, 1937
(S.4115); Elizabeth 11, halfpenny, 1959 (S.4158). The EVII,
GVI and Ell issues with much or full mint red, overall very
good - uncirculated. (14)

$50

1698
George IV - Elizabeth 11, a series of farthings, 1926-1956,
much duplication, on trays in a six tray Lighthouse cabinet
carry case plus Territory of New Guinea, pennies of Edward
VIII, 1936 (50)(red uncirculated). Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 200)

$200

1699
William IV, halfcrown, 1834 (5.3834); also, Queen Victoria,
Jubilee coinage, crown, 1891 (S.3921). Fine; edge bruising,
toned, good very fine. (2)

$80



1700
William 1V - George V, halfcrowns, 1834 (5.3834), 1846
(5.3888) and 1916 (S.4011); shillings, 1896 (5.3940) and
1917 (S.4013). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

1701
William 1V - George VI, silver coins, halfcrowns, 1896, 1917,
1918, 1931, 1941, 1943; florins, 1896, 1937; shillings, 1836,
1879 die 11, 1887 (6), 1900, 1937; sixpences, 1890, 1902,
1937, 1943, 1945; fourpences, 1836, 1855; threepences,
1897, 1908, 1934, 1938. Poor - nearly extremely fine.
(29)

$100

1702
Queen Victoria - George VI, pennies, 1904 (6), 1905 (8),
1909 (3), 1912H (7), 1922 (3), 1926 (3), 1930, 1931 (2),
1934 (3), 1950, 1953; halfpennies, 1891, 1896, 1898, 1899
(2), 1900, 1901, 1902 (2), 1905 (6), 1906 (2), 1907 (16),
1908 (23), 1909 (2), 1910 (2), 1912, 1918, 1920 (3), 1921
(2), 1927, 1929 (2), 1931, 1934, 1936 (2), 1937 and 1951.
Housed in 2x2 holders in plastic sheets, with vendor's list,
good - very fine. (114)

$80

1703
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, pennies, 1860-1910, mixed
quantities of various dates. In 2x2 holders in plastic sheets,
with vendor’s list, mostly good - fine. (121)

$40

1704
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, 1902-1966, type set, farthings
- crowns, missing 1927-1936 type crown, includes Maundy
set, 1932, penny - fourpence (S.4043). In two Whitman
albums, very good - uncirculated. (75)

$350

1705
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, mixed pennies and halfpennies
(approx 1.6kg); two pounds, 1986 (5), 1989 (3), 1998, 2003.
Poor - uncirculated. (100s)

$50

1706
George VI - Elizabeth I1, crowns, 1951 (2, one cased), 1953
(6, five cased), 1965 (19, one cased), 1977 (9, two cased),
1980 (4, two in card folder), 1981 (3) (S.4111 [2], 4136
[6], 4144 [19], 4227 [9], 4228 [4], 4229 [3]) (43); set of
nine, farthing - halfcrown, 1953; also five pounds, 1999
Memory of Princess Diana (S.4551). A few very fine but
mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (44 + set)

$60

1707*
Scotland, Alexander 11l, (1249-1286), second coinage,
1280-86, penny, 26 points in stars (S.35055). Toned, good
fine/nearly very fine.

$120

1708*
Scotland, James V, (1513-1542), second coinage, 1526-39,
profile head groat (2.73g)(S.5377). Good very fine and
scarce thus.

$900

Ex Stewart McLeod, Noble Numismatics Sales 75 (lot 909) and 85B (lot
1555) and Decades Collection.

1709*

Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), first coinage, silver ryal or

'sword dollar' (=30 shillings), 1570 (S5.5472). Some striking

weakness areas, otherwise grey toned patina, very fine.
$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 910) and Decades Collection.

part

1710*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), second coinage, half merk
or 'noble’ (6/8), 1572 (S.5478); also communion token,
Queensferry Lothians, 1713, in lead (Bur.6946, Cr.6066,
Brook 929); Constantius Il AE 2; Japan, brass one yen
(1871) contemporary, fantasy copy. Flan crack at 6 o'clock,
otherwise fine for the first; others fair - fine. (4)

$150



1711*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-
42, twelve shillings, by Briot, mm B at at ends of legends
(S.5558). Toned, fine or better.

$150

1712*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-42,
Briot's issue, twelve shillings (S.5558); twenty pence [DATE]
(S5.5582). Toned, nearly very fine. (2)

$400

1713*
Scotland, Charles Il, second coinage, silver merk or quarter
dollar, 1676 (S.5620). Fine.

$100

1714*
Ireland, Hiberno-Norse issue penny, Phase 111, c1035-1060,
obv. crude bust to left, blundered legend, four pellets on
neck, rev. long cross type similar to that of Aethelred II,
with one crude hand and S in opposite angles and a pellet
in each other corner, (5.6133, cf.SCBI BM 109). Extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,200

Ex Dix Noonan Webb Ltd, 5 Dec 2013 Auction Sale 120-121 (lot 3005).
Slabbed in NGC holder, graded as AU 55.

182

1715*

Ireland, Henry |11, (1216-1272), penny (1.47g), Dublin, class

1a, moneyer RICARD (S5.6235). Nearly extremely fine.
$250

Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 311 (lot 2225).

1716*
Ireland, Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), issued 1555, silver
base shilling, (8.38g), obv. facing busts of Philip and Mary,
crown above, legend ends ANGL, rev. crowned harp,
crowned P and crowned M to either side, mm portcullis,
(D&F.232; S.6500 [£1500 VF]). Nearly very fine and very
rare in this condition, about as good as illustrated Spink
example.

$2,200

Ex Hibernia Collection No.123 with tickets.

1717*
Ireland, James 1I, Gunmoney, large size halfcrown, October
1689 (S.6579), Broken at top, nearly very fine.

$150

1718*
Ireland, Portlaw, Co. Waterford, Malcomson Brothers,
Mayfield Factory, card token for four pence, undated (1854).
Fine and very rare.

$60



1719*
Anglo Gallic, Henry 1V, V, VI, (1399-1453), silver hardi
d'argent (S.8147; Elias 223j); Henry V, (1413-1422), Black
money, copper niquet (1.937g), issued 30 November 1421
(5.8162; Elias 260). Good fine. (2)

$180

The second ex Spink London Sale 77 (lot 368b Elias Collection), the first
from 1.S.Wright, with tickets.

part

1720*

Isle of Man, World War 11, Onchan Internment Camp, brass

sixpence, penny and halfpenny (Yarwood p.164). Carbon

spot on halfpenny, otherwise extremely fine or better. (3)
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 2311) and ex Alexander Collection.

1721
Great Britain and dependencies, of Alderney, Guernsey,
Isle of Man and Jersey, 1800s-2000s, includes several
crowns and some silver coins, noted better condition Isle
of Man, farthing, 1839 (KM.12); also a pair of packaged
reproduction Roman coins. Stored in blue coin aloum, poor
- uncirculated. (250)

$150

183

part

1722*
Eighteenth century tokens, halfpennies (32, including
P.Kempson (2) and Lady Godiva (2)); Birmingham farthing,
1792; nineteenth century (2); Arnold, Davison Hawksley
sixpence, 1791; also Canadian related halfpenny and Earls
Court, big wheel, 1903 medal. Fine - good extremely fine.
(38)

$300

Ex Decades Collection.



THE ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF 18TH
CENTURY TOKENS

part

1723*
Bedfordshire, Leighton Buzzard halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.3c);
Buckinghamshire, Aylesbury, Wheeler's halfpenny, 1796
(D&H.3); Chelsea, Simpson's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.20);
Cambridgeshire County, halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.12);
Cambridge, Hood's halfpenny (D&H.19a); County
farthing, Isaac Newton (D&H.37a); Cornwall County,
halfpenny, 1791 (D&H.2); Penryn, Volunteer halfpenny,
1794 (D&H.4); Devonshire, Exeter, Kingdom's halfpenny,
1792 (D&H.2); Plymouth, Shepheard & Co. halfpenny,
1796 (D&H.6, 6a rated RRR); Dorsetshire, Poole, Bayley's
halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.6, 6a), farthing, 1795 (D&H.10);
Sherborne, Peter Prew & Co. halfpenny, 1793 (D&H.7). In
2x2 holders with owner's listing, very fine - good extremely
fine. (15)

$300

The last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2027 part).

lot 1724 part

184

1724*
Durham, Southshields, halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.4, no
die flaw); Gloucestershire, Badminton, Jelly & Arnott's
halfpenny, undated, 1795, 1796 (D&H.23, 24, 28);
Brimscombe Port, Thames & Severn Canal Co. halfpenny,
1795 (D&H.60, 180 degree die axis, counterstamped "TB");
Newent, Morse's halfpenny, 1796 (D&H.65); Lincolnshire,
Sleaford, Lutwyche's halfpenny, undated (D&H.3, 3b);
Spalding, Kempson's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.6); Wainfleet,
Kempson's halfpenny, 1793 (D&H.8, 180 degree die
axis, 8a); Monmouthshire, Abergavenny, halfpenny, 1795
(D&H.1). In 2x2 holders with owner's listing, very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (15)

$300

part

1725*
Norfolk, Norwich, penny, 1797 (D&H.3); Aylsham, Ashley's
halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.5a); Norwich, halfpennies, 1792,
1793, 1794 and undated (D&H.12, 13, 14, 14 upset, 15,
15 upset, 16, 17, 19, 20, 20a, 21, 22, 22b, 23, 23b, 24,
24a, 24c, 26, 26¢, 26e, 27a, 27a die breaks,, 28, 32, 38,
39, 39 counterstamped 'IL", 40, 40 upset, 43, 44, 46, 464,
47a, 49); Yarmouth, halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.51, 52 rosette
countermark, 54). In 2x2 holders, with owner's listing, very
fine - nearly uncirculated. (42)

$600



part
1726*

Northamptonshire, Northampton, Jobson's halfpenny,
1794 (D&H.1); Nottinghamshire, Arnold, Davison &
Hawksley's sixpence, 1791 (D&H.4); Nottingham, Donald
& Co. halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.1, 7 180 degree upset,
8); Oxfordshire, Banbury, halfpenny, undated (D&H.1);
Shropshire, Coalbrook Dale, halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.10, 11,
12, 14, 17, plus 17 replica); Shrewsbury, halfpennies, 1792,
1793, 1794 (D&H.20, 20 bitten edge, 21, 22, 22 mis-strike,
23, 25d). In 2x2 holders with owner's listing, very fine - good
extremely fine. (19)

$300

part

1727*

Staffordshire, Stafford, Horton's penny, 1801, 1803
(D&H.3, 3 error edge (‘pay’ omitted), 4, 5); Leek, halfpenny,
1793 (D&H.11, 12, 13, 14, 14a); Stafford, halfpenny, 1797
(D&H.20, 21, 21 error edge); Lichfield, farthing, undated
(D&H.27). In 2x2 holders with owner's listing, very fine
- good extremely fine. (15)

lot 1728 part

$300

185

part

1728*

Sussex, Brighton, halfpennies, 1794, 1796, undated
(D&H.2, 3a, 10, 11); Chichester, halfpennies, 1794, 1795
(D&H.15, 16, 16 error edge, 17b, 19, 20); Eastbourne,
halfpenny, 1796 (D&H.21); East Grinstead, halfpenny 1795
(D&H.22); Frant, halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.23); Northian,
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.34, 35); Winchelsea, halfpenny,
1794 (D&H.40, 41); Wiltshire, Salisbury, halfpenny,
1796 (D&H.21); Worcestershire, Dudley, halfpenny, 1795
(D&H.16a). In 2x2 holders with owner’s list, fine - extremely
fine. (19)

part

$300

Y
by
L L Lakakl

1729*
Warwickshire, Birmingham Workhouse halfcrown in brass,
1788 (D&H.1); County penny, 1796 (D&H.6); Johnson
and Perrin's pennies, 1789 (D&H.12, 13); Lutwyche's
penny (D&H.30); County halfpennies, 1791, 1792, 1793
(D&H.45, 49, 50). Fine - good extremely fine. (8)

$300



part

1730*
Warwickshire, Birmingham, halfpennies, 1791, 1792,
1793, 1794 (D&H.50 error edge, 50a, 50c, 50h, 58, 62a
edge plain, 70, 70 brass, 71, 71a, 71a brass, 73, 73a, 73a
counterstamped 'R', 74d, 74f, 74g, 75c, 75d, 76c, 82, 86,
88, 91, 100, 102, 103, 106, 109, 110a, 111, 111a ,111e,
113, 113 countermarked 'TG', 114); Bisset's halfpenny
(D&H.120); Donald's halfpenny, 1792 (D&H,123);
Hickmann's halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.144, 145). In 2x2
holders with owner’s list, fine - good extremely fine, D&H
71 very rare (illustrated), with tickets. (41)

$300

lot 1731 part

186

part

1731*

Warwickshire, Kempson's Building's halfpennies, undated
(D&H.153, 165, 175, 180, 188, 191, 194, 197a, 200, 205,
208, 213, 218); Lutwyche's halfpennies, undated (D&H.219,
220); Coventry, Lady Godiva halfpennies, 1792, 1793,
1794 (D&H.231, 232, 238, 244, 248, 249); Shakespeare,
Stratford halfpennies, 1790 (or is it 1796)(D&H.327c, 327f);
Wilkinson, barge halfpennies, 1788, 1792 (D&H,336, 339);
Wilkinson, forge halfpennies, 1787, 1788, 1790, 1792, 1793,
1794 (D&H.341, 342, 352, 356, 357,371 ,373a, 374, 374a,
374a without die break, 375, 380 counterstamped 'TL', 387
(2), 387 upset, 387a, 389, 390 retrograde N's, 391, 392 a
error edge, 392e, 393, 393a, 395c¢, 4074, 409, 411, 412, 416,
417, 417b, 418, 419). In 2x2 holders with owner's listing,
fine - extremely fine. (58)

part
1732*

Warwickshire, Wilkinson vulcan halfpennies, 1790, 1791,
1792, 1793 (D&H.425, 426, later replicas (2), 430, 432,
433, 441b error edge, 442d, 445, 446d, 446e, 447h, 449,
451, 451b, 451h, 454, 455, 460, 460a error edge, 460b, 461,
461c (Dudman Collection (Sept.1914) with Baldwin ticket);
mules (D&H.462, 464, 465, 466, 467, 468); farthings, 1791,
1792, undated (D&H,476a, 481, 481a, 482), plus worn
Mining Company halfpenny countermarked 'H'. In 2x2
holders with owner's listing, fair - good very fine. (36)
$200

$400




part
1733*

Yorkshire, Huddersfield, halfpennies, 1792, 1793 (D&H.14
error edge (2), 14a (2), 15, 15a); Hill, Hutchinson's
halfpennies, 1791 (D&H.17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25); Leeds,
Brownbill's halfpennies, 1793 (D&H.31, 34, 36, 37,41, 41
error edge); Daley's halfpennies, 1791 (D&H.45, 50, 51,
53); Sheffield, halfpennies, 1793, 1794 (D&H.56, 56b, 59);
York, halfpennies, 1795, 1796 (D&H.63, 63 180 degree die
axis, 70). In 2x2 holders with owner's list, the last choice
and rare, fine - nearly uncirculated. (30)

$400

The last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 1940), earlier W.J.Noble
Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1113).

OTHER PROPERTIES

1734*
Nineteenth Century, silver tokens, Berkshire, Reading,
J.B.Monk's silver eighteenpence, 1811 (D.4; 5). Toned,
extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$250

Ex Decades Collection with old Seaby tickets.

1735
Miscellaneous weights and seals, William 111, pistol, sovereign
weight, 1843, Royal arms metal seal or die, wax seal; Queen
Victoria, model pennies (c1843). Fine - very fine. (7)

$60

187

1736
Coin and scale weights, 18th and 19th century, includes half
guinea, thirty six shillings and various penny-weights. Mostly
fine - very fine. (14)

$50

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

1737*
Great Britain, Anne, silver ""Vigo Bay Expedition™ Medal
1702, 37mm. By J. Croker, obv. Crowned and draped bust of
Anne left, around ANNA DEI GRA MAG BR FRAET HIB
REGINA, rev. View of Vigo Bay, with the French and Spanish
ships ablaze, captured within the bay, around CAPTA ET
INCENSA GAL ET HISP CLASSE, in exergue AD VIGUM
XII OCT MDCCII, (Eimer 395, Ml ii 236/18, Betts 97).
Attractive steel-grey with old collectors patination.

$750

Ex Marquis of Bute Collection, Sotheby's July 2, 1951 (lot 159 or 160
part).

A very scarce and very popular issue commemorating the British blockade of
Vigo Bay and the capture of the Spanish and French treasure fleet.

1738
Highland Agricultural Society of Scotland, 1784 in bronze
(44mm); Indian Exhibition, 1886 in bronze; white metal (3)
medalets and checks (10); Masonic jewel in case; Australia,
tokens (7), medalets (7), Alice Springs Centenary, 1871-1971
in bronze, also EPNS serviette ring with Australian fauna by
Dunklings and Stokes & Sons. Fine - uncirculated. (32)
$250

1739*
Centenary of the Revolution, 1788, medal in silvered bronze
(25mm) by J.Davies (BHM 289). Extremely fine.

$50



1740
Medalets, 1830-1937, including death of George IV (BHM
1384); death of William 1V, 1837 (BHM 1729); Foundation
of the Scott Movement, 1840 (BHM 1989); Hanover, 1861;
Marriage of Duke of Edinburgh and Grand Duchesse
Marie of Russia, 1874 (BHM 2979); Prince of Wales, silver
wedding 1888 (unlisted); Centenary of Sunday Schools, 1889
(BHM 3089 variety); Trafalgar, 1905 (16mm)(unlisted);
Coronations, William 1V, 1831 (BHM 1507), Edward VII
1902 (BHM 3741, 384 + three unlisted), George V, 1911
(BHM 4040 + two unlisted), Edward VIII, 1937 (BHM
4293), George VI, 1937 (BHM 4334 + one unlisted); Jubilees,
Revolution, 1788 (BHM 283); Queen Victoria, 1887 (BHM
3326), 1897 (BHM 3539 + one unlisted), George V, 1935
(BHM 4261); Exhibitions, Leighton Buzzard Industrial
Exhibition, 1875 (31mm) (unlisted), Glasgow International
Exhibition, 1901 (22mm) (unlisted); Patriotic medal, 1914
(BHM 4113); Edward VII, Royal Visit, undated (24mm);
Manchester Royal Casino, concert token; Kitchener, undated
(30mm); communion memorial (38mm). All in 2x2 holders,
some holed at top, good - good very fine. (32)

$150

1741*
Queen Victoria, Visit to the City of London, 1837, in white
metal (61mm) by J.Barber, obverse, bust left, reverse, Victoria
seated beneath a canopy welcomed by the Lord Mayor, City
arms above (BHM 1772, Eimer 1303). Surface marks, edge
cuts and knicks, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$100

188

ROTAL
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1742*
Education, Royal Polytechnic Society, instituted 1833, James
Watt medal First Class, in silver (45mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer
1272) edge inscribed 'J.Chaffin & Sons, For Group "The
Chess Players, 1875'; Silcoates Northern Congregational
School, prize medal in silver (49mm) by B.Wyon, obverse,
head of Athena right, reverse engraved in centre "William
Gray" within wreath, 'Lee Prize For Mathematics July 1877"
around. Both medals cased, good extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$140



1743
Education, City of London School, 1834, Arithmetical
prize medal in silver (58mm) by W.Wyon, edge inscribed
‘John Hunt 1858'; City and Guilds of London Institute,
prize medals (2), in silver (51mm) for Final Technological
Examination, obverse City of London shield surrounded by
shields of the sixteen City livery companies, edge inscribed
'Gilbert Clark Beattie, Breadmaking 2nd Prize 1928' (cased),
in bronze for Ordinary Technological Examination, obverse
Prince of Wales bust, edge inscribed "William A James, Boot
& Shoe Manufacture, 2nd Prize 1892" (Eimer 1864); King's
College London, Jelf Medal in bronze (76mm) by J.S.&A.
B.Wyon (BHM 2920, Eimer 1614), unnamed; University
of Edinburgh, in bronze for Junior Hebrew Class, 1884-85
to Robert Stevenson (cased). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
5)

$120

1744
Queen Victoria, coronation medal, 1837; Edward VII,
coronation medal, 1902; The Royal Anniversary medal,
1972, commemorating twenty five years of marriage between
Queen Elizabeth Il and Prince Phillip, issued by John Pinches,
London; Elizabeth 1l, commemorative ingot, issued by
Sandhill Bullion Ltd; Mary Rose, commemorative medal,
in a Seaby case. Uncirculated. (5)

$160

1745*

Accession of Queen Victoria, 1837, in gilt bronze (62mm)

(BHM 1756; Eimer 1296), by J.Barber, obverse, diademed

head of Queen Victoria left, reverse, crown, below inscription,

all supported by wreath. A few small edge nicks, some

hairline scuffing, otherwise extremely fine and scarce.
$200

1746*
Queen Victoria, Visit to the City of London, 1837 in bronze
(55mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1304, BHM.1775). Bronze with
spotty surface marks, otherwise extremely fine.

$150

lot 1747 part (next page)



part

1747*
Queen Victoria, 1838-1897, a group of medals in white
metal, including Coronation, 1838 (BHM 1822, 1842 and
one unlisted); Marriage, 1840 (BHM 1914, 1921, 1922);
Golden Jubilee, 1887 (BHM 3256, 3295, 3315); Diamond
Jubilee, 1897 (BHM 3544, 3549, 3558). Some rarities
included, most holed at top, some with edge knocks, surface
marks, very good - extremely fine. (12)

$180

190
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1748*
Duke of Wellington, Warden of the Cinque Ports, 1839,
in bronze (55mm) by B.Wyon (BHM 1889, Eimer 1328);
Birkenhead Docks Stone Laying, 1844, in white metal
(64mm) by - (unlisted in BHM and Eimer), obverse, details
in 11 lines, reverse, list of Commissioners of the Docks in
16 lines; Opening of the Forth Bridge, 1890, in white metal
(35mm) by - (BHM 3400); Foundation of the Derbyshire
Infirmary, 1891, in white metal (38mm) by Bemrose (BHM
3422); Construction of the Burrator Reservoir, Plymouth,
1898, in white metal (44mm) by - (BHM 3635). Third and
fourth medals holed at top, very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$120



1749*
W.H.Medal, 1839, in bronze (58mm) by T.Halliday, obverse,
triptych of the theatre at Athens, Socrates in prison and
Demosthenes on sea-shore, reverse, "To Encourage a Steady
perseverance In/Industry/Courtesy/and/Integrity’, '53" in
tablet (Forrer I, 390), in original maroon leather case with
descriptive booklet also published in 1839; Whitworth
Scholarship, 1868, prize medal in bronze (57mm) by J.S.&
A.B.Wyon after E.J.Poynter, obverse, bust draped of Sir
Joseph Whitworth, inscription around, reverse, a precision
machine tool, inscription around and below (BHM 2899,
Eimer 1599), edge inscribed "John A Griffiths 1870, in
leather case of issue gilt blocked on lid. Toned, uncirculated.
@)

$150

Joseph Whitwoth (1803-1887) mechanical engineer and public benefactor,
developed the "Whitworth' rifle.

1750
Exhibitions, medals in bronze, Art, Manufactures and
Science Exhibition, Newcastle Upon Tyne, 1840 (42mm)
by - (BHM 1982); Exhibition of Art Treasures, Manchester,
1857 (42mm) by Pinches (BHM 2607) cased; International
Exhibition, London, 1872 (30mm) by J.5.& A.B.Wyon
(BHM 2943) cased; Fine Arts Exhibition, London, 1874
(52mm) by J.E.Boehm and G.T.Morgan (BHM 2992, Eimer
1633). Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$120

S CF HAR MAJERTY
J‘.-*'- - B

lot 1749

lot 1751 part (next page)

191



part

1751*
Exhibitions, 1840-1897, medals in white metal, including
Exhibition of Arts, Manufactures and Science, 1840 (42mm)
by - (BHM 1982); Great Exhibition, London, 1851 (2)
(45mm) by Allen & Moore (BHM 2433); and (39mm) by
Heaton (BHM 2438); Art Treasures, Manchester, 1857 (2)
(42mm and 41mm) by Pinches (BHM 2606 and 2620);
International Exhibition, 1862 (42mm) by Pinches (BHM
2740); Preston Exhibition of Arts & Industry, 1865 (45mm)
by A.Moore (unlisted) holed at top; Huddersfield Industrial
Exhibition, Manchester, 1887 (45mm) by Heaton (BHM
3346); Victorian Era Exhibition, 1897 (51mm) by F.Bowcher
for Spink & Son (BHM 3624) in Spink & Son red box of
issue with inside lid handwritten in red ink 'This medal
was/struck on ?/12 June 1897/at Earls Court/Exhibition’.
Sixth medal with small test cut on edge, fine - extremely
fine. (11)

$150

192

part

1752*
Parliament, Return of Conservative MPs for Shropshire,
1841, in white metal (57mm) by T.Halliday (Eimer 1358);
Repeal of the Corn Laws, 1846, in white metal (44mm)
by -, obverse, bust of Cobden, reverse as BHM 2236 obv;
Opening of the new Houses of Parliament, 1847, in white
metal (74mm) by Ottley (BHM 2295, Eimer 1413); The Ten
Hours Bill, 1848, in white metal (39mm) by Green & Co
(BHM 2306, Eimer 1423); John Bright, MP for Birmingham,
1883, in white metal (45mm) by J.Moore (BHM 3145,
Eimer 1695) this medal with suspender bar and blue ribbon
gilt blocked 'B.L.A."; George Mellor JP, First Conservative
Mayor of Ashton-Under-Lyne, 1875, in silver (33mm) by -
(unlisted) cased. First and second medals holed at top, very
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150



part

1753*
Royal Exchange Stone-Laying, 1842, in white metal (61mm)
by T.Halliday (BHM 2074, Eimer 1362); Royal Exchange
Opened, 1844, in silver (28mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 2186,
Eimer 1392); in white metal (39mm) by W.J. Taylor (unlisted).
Last medal cased, extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

193
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1754*
Rugby School, H.M.Queen's Prize, ¢c1847, medal in
gold (tested at 23ct, 47.6g, 36.5mm) by W.Wyon (BHM
2296), obverse, diademed head of Queen Victoria left,
reverse, Historiae / Recentioris Studium / Apud Scholam
/ Rugbeiensem / Arnoldo Auctore / Institutum / Praemio
Fovet / Munificentia (The Queen's generosity supports with
a prize the study of Modern History established at Rugby by
Arnold), edge impressed "James Eastwick 1869'. Cased, light
scratches in fields, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.
$2,000

Rugby School was founded by Lawrence Sheriff, a London tradesman, in
1567. Dr Thomas Arnold was appointed Headmaster in 1828, a position he
held til 1842. In 1847 a petition from scholars at the school was submitted
to Queen Victoria "praying for some kind of Royal Favour so long coveted
by the late Dr Arnold’. Subsequently a gold medal was granted as an annual
prize by Her Majesty.

James Eastwick, only son of Rev James Eastwick of Stamford, entered
Rugby School in 1863 aged 12, matriculated in 1869, Exhibitioner 1869,
University College, Oxford Scholar 1869, First Class Classical Moderations
1871, B.A. First Class Final Classics 1873, Fellow of Trinity College 1873,
First Class in Law 1874, B.C.L. and D.C.L. 1876, Eldon Law Scholar,
Barrister-at-Law, Lincoln's Inn 1877. Together with copy of relevant page
from Rugby School Register.

1755
Memorial medals, in bronze (4), Lord Bentinck (51mm) by
B.Wyon (BHM 2301); George Muntz (45mm) by J.Moore
(BHM 2599); Henry Hallam (64mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM
2654); Reinhold Rost (51mm) by A.E.L.Rost (BHM
3497). First and third medals cased, good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$120

Lord William George Frederick Cavendish Bentinck (1802-1848) statesman.
Frederick George Muntz (1794-1857) politician and reformer. Henry Hallam
(1777-1859) historian. Reinhold Rost (1822-1896) orientalist.



1756
Queen Victoria, Visit to Ireland, 1848 in bronze (45mm)
by Halliday (Eimer 1432); United National Benefit Society
of Great Britain, Instituted in 1843, in silver to ‘Charles
Younge, Frome, 1855"; various white metal medalets (7),
1887-1969, includes cased silver Prince of Wales Investiture,
1969, Westminster Abbey, 1965 in silver, cased, silver Royal
issues by Royal Mint, 1897, 1902, 1935 and 1937; Our
Empire Prince, 1927. Fine - uncirculated. (22)

$250

1757
Laudatory medals, in bronze (2), Lambert Jones (64mm) by
W.Wyon (BHM 2349, Eimer 1438); John Gray (57mm) by
G.G.Adams (BHM 2787). Extremely fine. (2)

$100

Richard Lambert Jones (1783-1863) member of the Court of Common
Council for the Ward of Cripplegate Without 1819-51.

John Gray (1800-1875) naturalist, Keeper of the Zoological Department of
the British Museum 1840-74, President of the Botanical & Entomological
Societies.

part

1758*
Great Exhibition, London, 1851, a group of medals and
medallions in white metal (BHM 2419, 2420, 2421,
2423, 2424, 2433, 2435, 2436, 2458, 2459), some rarities
included. Seventh medal pierced under border at top, fine
- good very fine. (10)

$120

194

1759*
Great Exhibition, London, 1851, prize medal in bronze
(77mm) by W.& L.C.Wyon for the Royal Mint, obverse,
conjoined busts of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert left,
reverse, Britannia seated crowning figure of Industry,
attended by figures of Asia, Africa, America and Europe
(BHM 2462, Eimer 1456), unnamed. In leather case,
edge bruise, two small old cuts on Britannia's right knee,
extremely fine.

$150



part

1760*
The Great Exhibition, London, 1851, medals in bronze
with Prince Albert obverse, Exhibitor’'s Medal (45mm) by
W.Wyon (BHM 2463, Eimer 1459) edge impressed 'United
Kingdom, Class 16 No0.162"; For Services Medal (48mm) by
W.Wyon (BHM 2465, Eimer 1458) edge impressed "T.Aston’;
Inauguration of the Memorial of the Great Exhibition, 1863
(68mm) by Charles Wiener (BHM 2790). In cases, last medal
with rim damage and old score mark on Prince's neck, edge
nicks on other two medals, nearly very fine - extremely fine.
3

$140

195

lot 1761 part (next page)



1761*
Crystal Palace, Sydenham, 1852-1854, a group of medals
in white metal including (BHM 2408) by Taylor (45mm);
(BHM 2544) by G.G.Adams (63mm); (BHM 2546) by Allen
& Moore (51mm); (BHM 2549) by Pinches (2) (63mm and
42mm); (BHM 2553 variety with bare head of Giuseppe
Garibaldi) by Pinches (42mm), plus two unlisted including
one by Dowler, 1853 (74mm). Some rarities included, third
medal with '232" scratched into field, good - good extremely
fine. (8)

$150

1762
Education, Science and Art Department medals (4), Queen's
Medal, 1856, in bronze (55mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1511)
edge inscribed 'R.P.Asbridge, Birkenhead Stage 23A, 1862";
in bronze (39mm) by W.Wyon, edge inscribed 'John W
Atherton, Practical Plane & Solid Geometry 1890"; Queen's
Medal 1897, in silver (51mm) by Bowcher (Eimer 1825)
edge inscribed ‘Francis James Subject 23c 1897*; in bronze
(39mm) by Bowcher, edge inscribed 'Sidney L.Thacker
Principles of Mining 1898'. Second to last medals cased,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100
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lot 1763 part

196

1763*
Treaty of Paris, 1856, in white metal (51mm) by T.Ottley
(BHM 2578 RR), in white metal and bronze (41mm)(2) by
Pinches (BHM 2580 R), in white metal (39mm) by T.Ottley
(unlisted). Second and third cased as a set, second medal
with edge bruise, last medal holed at top, good very fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$100

reduced

1764*
National Art Competition, established 1857, in bronze
(145mm) uniface electrotype by Antoine Vechte, diademed
bust of Queen Victoria left, within centre circle, continuous
scene of allegorical figures around, inscription For Success
in The National Art Competition, engraved in oval ‘Jane
K.Humphries/1863/Stage IXa (Eimer 1512). In leather case
of issue, nearly uncirculated.

$220

Made as an electrotype without a reverse and awarded between 1857 and
1865.

lot 1765 part



part

1765*
Exhibition of Art Treasures, Manchester, 1857, in white
metal (63mm) (2) and bronze (63mm) by Pinches (BHM
2605, Eimer, BHM 2606 [2]). First medal in original Pinches
& Co embossed metallic case of issue, second medal with
edge bruise, very good - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

197

1766*
University of Durham, Ushaw College, 1858, in bronze
(66mm) by C.Voigt, obverse, bust of Cardinal Alanus slightly
left, reverse, Mary, seated with child, surrounded by four
figures (Forrer VI, 310). In case of issue, lid gilt blocked
‘Edvardo Towers/in Il Class, litt.hum/bene merenti/in
Collegio S.Cuthberti/MDCCCXCVIII'. With two minor edge
knocks, single edge bruise on reverse rim, uncirculated.
$150

1767
Art Union of London, medals in bronze (3), Thomas
Lawrence (56mm) by G.G.Adams, reverse, Duke of
Wellington standing, from a portrait by Lawrence (BHM
2676, Eimer 1539); David Wilkie, 1861 (55mm) by
L.C.Wyon, reverse, detail of Wilkie's painting "The Village
Politicians' (BHM 2704, Eimer 1549); David Cox, 1879
(56mm) by G.T.Morgan, reverse, a scene from Cox's painting
'Returning from Market' (BHM 3053, Eimer 1666). With
edge bruise on second medal, cabinet friction on third,
otherwise extremely fine. (3)

$150



1768*

International Exhibition, London, 1862, prize medal in

bronze (77mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2747, Eimer 1553) edge

impressed "M.Roth, Class XXI1X" Good extremely fine.
$100

1769
International Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, in
bronze, gilt bronze and silver (2) (41mm) by H.Uhlhorn,
C.Schnitzspahn and J.Wiener (BHM 2743 (2) silver and gilt
bronze, 2746 (2) silver and bronze. With small edge nicks
and surface marks, 'R.W" scratched on exergue of bronze
medal, very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$100

198

1770*
International Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, For
Services, medal in bronze (55mm) by W.Wyon (BHM lII,
2755A, Eimer 1554) edge inscribed ‘Henry Tome'; medal in
bronze (42mm) by Pinches (BHM 2741); medals (2) in gilt
bronze and silver (41mm) by J.Wiener (BHM 2743, 2745).
First medal dark toned and with edge bruise at 9 o'clock
on reverse, last medal with rim nicks, good very fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$120

1771
International Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, in gilt
bronze (50mm) and white metal (3) (50mm) by A.Bovy and
M.Massonnet, three with English legends, one with French
legend. Two medals in Ch.Massonnet/Paris circular red
boxes, bronze medal with some discolouration, very good
- extremely fine. (4)

$120



1772*
Princess Alexandra of Denmark, Entry into the City of
London, 1863 in bronze (77mm) by J.S.Wyon (Eimer 1561,
BHM 2783). Attractive brilliant chocolate bronzed patina,
nearly uncirculated.

$250

199

part

1773*
Societies, Society of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce,
1863, in bronze (56mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2794, Eimer
1567) edge impressed '‘Owen Jones Competition 1884 - Mary
Lloyd For a Design For Wall Decoration'; Pharmaceutical
Society of Great Britain, Hanbury Memorial Medal,
incorporated 1843, in bronze (70mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM
2509, Eimer 1472) edge inscribed "Harold Perry Harding
- Herbarium - 1937"; Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian
Medal in silver (38mm) inscribed on reverse 'Presented/to/Mr
D Patmore/by/John Laing & Sons/Forest Hill/1897"; Midland
Union of Natural History Societies, Darwin Medal in bronze
(45mm) by J.Moore, unnamed. All medals cased, last medal
cleaned and retoning, good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$200



1774*
School medal, 1866, handcrafted in silver, hallmarked,
Maltese Cross shape suspended from loop mount and ribbon,
with two bars, obverse inscribed "Roll of Honour Award / to
/H.T.Gregory, C.R.H. /at/High Cross College / Tottenham /
Mr C.W.White / Principal® within circle, "Xmas 1866" below,
bars engraved 'Readjusted / Xmas 1867 and 'Readjusted /
Midsummer 1867'. In case, extremely fine.

$120

lot 1775 part

200

part

1775*
Exhibitions, medals in bronze, Norwich & Eastern
Counties Industrial Exhibition, 1867, prize medal (57mm)
by J.S.Wyon, unnamed; Exhibition of Arts, Science and
Manufactures, Devonport, 1869 (46mm) by L.C.Wyon
(BHM 3108) edge impressed "W.Stallion, Model of Brewing
Copper, 1869"; Westminster Industrial Exhibition, 1879,
award medal (51mm) by J.Pinches, reverse impressed
'E.Pfender; Apprentices Exhibition, London, London, 1887
(44mm) by J.A.Westall, award medal, reverse engraved
'C.J.Hosier’, first,third and last medals unlisted in BHM or
Eimer. Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

lot 1776 part



1776*
Lincolnshire Agricultural Society, Presidents Medal, Spalding
Exhibition, 1872, in bronze (55mm) by L.C.Wyon, edge
engraved ‘Awarded to Day, Son & Hewitt, For General
Collection of Stock Medicines'; Colonial and Indian
Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze (2) (52mm) by
L.C.Wyon (BHM 3209, Eimer 1725) one with 'British /
Bee Keepers / Association' reverse (cased). Last medal with
edge bruise and light scratches in obverse fields, very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$120

1777*
Royal Visit and Dedication of Epping Forest, 1882, City
of London Series, in bronze (77mm) by C.Wiener (BHM
3128, Eimer 1689). Heavy contact marks in obverse fields,
otherwise very fine.

$100

201

part

1778*
Exhibitions, medals in bronze, International Health
Exhibition, London, 1884 (45mm) by L.C.Wyon and
J.Pinches (BHM 3175, Eimer 1704); International Exhibition,
Liverpool, 1886 (51mm) by Elkington & Co (BHM 3216,
Eimer 1727); Royal Jubilee Exhibition, Manchester, 1887
(45mm) by Heaton (BHM 3346); Sheffield Exhibition, 1891,
Award for Excellence (45mm) by - (unlisted in BHM &
Eimer). Third medal with some corrosion on Queen's neck,
very good - good extremely fine. (4)

$120
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1779*
Opening of the new Council Chambers Guildhall, 1884, City
of London Series, in bronze (77mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon
(BHM 3177, Eimer 1705). Cabinet friction, otherwise
extremely fine.

$100

202

part

1780*
Order of the Primrose League, a small group of medals and
badges, including Order of the Grand Star Knight's breast
badge with King's crown, in silver, gilt and enamel; Order
of the Grand Star 1st Grade breast badge with five clasps
for Special Service 1887, 1888, 1889, 1896 and 1898;
Knight's Companion or Dame of the Order of Merit Full
Dress badge (2) with and without silver backing; Dame
or Honorary Dame of the League Full Dress badge in gilt
and enamel (2) with silk ribbon, one with silver backing;
Knight or Honorary Knight, lapel badge, 1902, in gilt and
enamel (some chipping to enamel); crowned Special Service
suspender bar badges (2) 1891 and 1903 in gilt and enamel;
Primrose League Wardens badge, in gilt and enamel (boxed);
badges for Honorary Treasurer and Honorary Secretary in
gilt and enamel; 'Rose" lapel badge in gilt and enamel; 21
Years Continuous Membership badge, in gilt and enamel.
Very fine - extremely fine. (14)

$200



1781
Order of the Primrose League, Order of the Grand Star
badge with five bars including Special Service 1895, 1896,
1897, 1898 and also PL Delegate 1898; Associate's badge
with two bars for General Election and Special Service
1895; Associate's badge with Warden brooch bar. Good
very fine. (3)

$60

1782

Order of the Primrose League, embroidered emblem, in

coloured silk thread with beading on crown, adhered to blue

felt backing (35x32cm). Felt background faded, very fine.
$100

1783*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, official medal, in bronze
(77mm) by J.E.Boehm / F.Leighton (BHM 3219, Eimer
1733). With small area of corrosion at base of Queen's bust,
extremely fine.

$120

203

1784*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee 1887, in bronze (77mm) by J.E.Boehm
& F.Leighton, obverse, bust, draped and veiled left, reverse
Victoria enthroned surrounded by figures symbolising Arts
and Industries; in exergue five shields with the names of the
five continents (BHM 3219, Eimer 1733). In case of issue
with descriptive card, nearly uncirculated.

$100



1785*
Visit of King Christian 1X and Queen Louise of Denmark
to London, 1893, City of London Series, in bronze (77mm)
by F.Bowcher (BHM 3454, Eimer 1783). In leather case of
issue with inscriptions in gilt on lid and inside lid, nearly
uncirculated.

$200

450 of this medal were struck.

1786
Education, awards for attendance and punctuality,
Nottingham School 1894, in bronze (41mm) to C.Chambers,
another, 1895, silvered (41mm) to C.Chambers, both pierced
at top and cased; School Board for London, in white metal
(4) (39mm) for 1890 Joseph Skinner, 1893 K.Sharpe, 1896
A.J.Noble, 1897 E.Best; Reward of Superior Merit (2) in
white metal (44mm) by Allen & Moore, for Geography and
Arithmetic; also Sunday Schools, Centenary, in white metal
(39mm) with green ribbon attached, plus variant (37mm);
(44mm) (BHM 3087 not listed in WM, 3088, plus variant
(33mm) with metal ribbon brooch bar unlisted); Centenary
in Wales, 1885, in bronze (44mm) (BHM 3201, Eimer 1713)
cased; Award of Merit, in white metal (38mm); Baptist
Mission Centenary, 1892, in white metal (45mm) (variant
of BHM 3434); Bishop Blomfield, (1850), in bronze (40mm)
by H.Weigall (BHM 2393). White metal medallions mostly
pierced at top, fine - extremely fine. (17)

$160

204

1787*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, official medal, in gold
(25mm, 13g) by G.W.de Saulles (BHM 3506, Eimer 1817).
In red leather case of issue, edge nicks, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$450

1788
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, official medal, in bronze
(56mm) and silver (56mm) by A.W.De Saulles (BHM 3506,
Eimer 1817). In red leather cases of issue, second medal with
slight edge bruise at 3 o'clock on obverse, good extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

1789*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, City of London Series, set of
two medals, in bronze (76mm) by F.Bowcher for Spink & Son
London, obverse, bust of Queen Victoria, crowned, veiled
and draped, inscription around, reverse, Britannia seated
upon a rock, lion at her feet, attended by figures representing
Industry and Progress left, and London, Commerce and the
Colonies right (BHM 3510, Eimer 1815). In fitted double
case, silk lined inside lid with inscription, and gilt blocked
on outside of lid, uncirculated. (2)

$250



1790* 1791*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, in white metal (76mm) by Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, in bronze (78mm) b

; ; ) , , y - (BHM
F-Bowcher for Spink & Son (BHM 3511, Eimer 1816). In 3581, Eimer 1814). Small cut on rim at 2 o'clock, dark tone

Spink & Son red box of issue, uncirculated. uneven on reverse, otherwise extremely fine.
$100 $100
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1792*
Photography, an assortment of base metal plaques and
medallions for amateur photography to J.W.Johnson 1904-
1912, from Midlands and West of England, mostly 1906-7.
Very fine - extremely fine. (12)
$250

206

1793*
Rains Foundation School, 1719, in bronze (38mm) edge
inscribed 'Charlotte Lindsay CTS 1907'. Good extremely
fine.

$100

1794*

Royal Geographic Society, Patrons medal (1910) in gold

(55mm; 117.34g) by A.G.Wyon, uninscribed plain edge

(BHM 4001) struck by John Pinches Ltd. Minor surface

marks, brilliant, good extremely fine and extremely rare.
$6,000

Reputed to have belonged to the eminent Scottish polar scientist Dr. William
Spiers Bruce who was awarded the medal in the initial year 1910. The medal
was awarded annually. Usually the edge was inscribed. From 1923 the medals
were struck at the Royal Mint, London.

1795
George V, large coronation medal in silver, 1911; George VI,
large coronation medal in silver, 1937; large Prince of Wales
investiture medal in silver, 1969. Issued by the Royal Mint,
in cases of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$120



1796*
Military Sports, France, Ypres, 1915 in silver (39mm)(27.52¢)
by Spink London, Football competition, 1915-16, edge
engraved '1734 RFN. T.RILEY 3rd R.B'. Minor rim nicks,
otherwise lightly toned, extremely fine and very rare.

$300

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1797
Munitions of War badges, WWI, in gilt and enamel, one for
Sir W.G.Armstrong Whitworth & Co Ltd, Imperial Service,
no maker name and number on reverse is 28612, the other
for Newcastle on Tyne & Gateshead Gas Co 1915, maker
Thomas Fattorini, Bolton, number on reverse is 1058. The
last with some enamel loss, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)
$50

1798*
Shipping line officer's hat badge, unidentified, features
enamelled Dutch flag with Scottish thistle on central white
band, all superimposed on a gold bullion wreath, reverse
with maker’s ticket, "Miller, Rayner & Haysom Ltd, Naval
Oufitters, 110 Fenchurch St, London E.C., Liverpool &
Southampton. A few moth eaten spots on black background,
bullion toned, otherwise extremely fine.

$50
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1799*

Liverpool Shipwreck and Humane Society, medal in silver

(55mm), unawarded. Edge bumps, otherwise very fine.
$250

1800*
Churchill Memorial gold medal, 1965, (22ct; 47.87g;
38mm), by Spink & Son, obverse, facing bust of Churchill
in high relief wearing a bow tie and sharply styled jacket and
on a shelf behind him are a number of books and a pot of
artist's brushes, in the exergue, "Winston Churchill/1874 -
1965, at the lower left of the bust is the engraver's signature,
Kovacs, reverse, an engraving taken from a David Low
cartoon, first published in the London Evening Standard in
1940, shows a British soldier at the seaside shaking his fist
at Luftwaffe bombers overhead, captioned in the exergue,
"Very Well, Alone™, also in the exergue, at left, Low Des,
and at right, Spink Fec, the edge is hallmarked and numbered
112. Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,000



1801*
Queens of the British Isles, set of nine proof .916 fine gold
medals, 1977 (31mm; 23.68g) by the Birmingham Mint
(6.190z AGW). In plush lined timber case with certificate,
FDC and rare, only 250 struck.

$8,000

1802
The Empire Collection, twenty five gold plated sterling
silver stamp replica ingots, produced by Hallmark Replicas
Limited, set #6,905/10,000. Case slightly damaged,
otherwise FDC. (25)

$300
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GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

1803*

Edward 1ll, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, 1351-77, noble

(7.10q), pre-treaty period, 1351-61, mm cross 3 (1356-61)

series G (S.1490), two lis to left of each of two lions on hull.

Made or clipped slightly small, otherwise good very fine.
$4,000

1804*
Edward 111, (1327-1377), treaty period, 1361-9, half noble,
London, saltire before Edward (S.1506). Slightly clipped,
flat strike on obverse, otherwise nearly very fine.

$800

1805*
Edward 1V, (first reign, 1461-1470), light coinage, 1464-
70, ryal or rose noble (7.53g), London, mm crown, 1666-7
(5.1950). Crinkled, otherwise very fine.

$1,500

Ex Heritage Sale January 2004 (lot 14927) and Decades Collection.



Fine (30 Shillings) Sovereigns of Mary and Elizabeth |

1806*
Mary, (1553-1554), fine sovereign (30s), 1553, mm pomegranate (S.2488). Very fine and rare.
$30,000

1807*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, fine sovereign (30s), mm escallop (1584-6) (S.2529). Flan crack at 12 and 5:30 o'clock,
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$40,000
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Attractive Gold Pound

1808*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1583-1600, gold
pound (20s), mm woolpack (1594-6)(S.2534). Slightly
crinkled but good portrait, very fine or better and rare in
this condition.

$9,000
Ex Decades Collection, from C.A.Othman, 26/8/2006.

1809*
James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, unite
(9.769), fourth bust, mm cinquefoil, 1613-15 (S.2619).
Fine/good fine.

$1,200

Ex Decades Collection.

1810*
James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, thistle
crown, mm coronet (1607-9)(S.2627). Weak at top,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$300

Ex IAG Sale 67 (lot 204).

James | Rose Ryal (30 Shillings)

1811*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, rose ryal (30s),
mm thistle, 1621-3 (S.2632). Pressed on shoulder and chin,
otherwise toned good very fine and rare.

$22,500

In a slab by NGC as XF45.
Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 31231).



1812*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, quarter
laurel, fourth bust, mm thistle (1621-3)(S.2642A). Good
very fine.

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 1869) with ticket.

1813*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, gold crown, Group B,
elongated second bust, mm plume (1630-1)(S.2704A). Weak
on top of reverse, otherwise good very fine.

$500

Private purchase from Spink London with their ticket.

1816*
George II, old head, guinea, 1760 (S.3680). Attractive red
tone, extremely fine and rare thus.

$5,000

In a slab by NGC as AU55.
Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 29657).

1814*
Anne, after the Union, half guinea, 1711 (S5.3575). Nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine and rare thus.

$3,500

In a slab by NGC as AU55.
Ex Marston Collection, Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 29630).

1817*
George 11, half guinea, fourth head, 1775 (S.3734). Nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

1815* $3,000
George Il, intermediate laureate head, two guineas, 1739
(5.3668). Plugged hole at top edge, polished, very good. In aslab by NGC as MS63.

$700 Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 29664).

211



1818*

George Il1, half guinea, fourth head, 1781 (S.3734). Surface

marked (from wear as jewellery?), otherwise very fine.
$450

1819*
George I, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1791 (S.3729).
Good very fine.

$1,100

1820*
George Il1, third guinea, second head, 1806 (S.3740). Has
been burnished, obverse carbon flecked and tooled, otherwise
very fine.

$200

1821*
George Ill, third guinea, second head, 1808 (S.3740). Nearly
very fine.

$250

1822*
George Ill, third-guinea, second head, 1809 (S.3740). Nearly
extremely fine.

$500

1823*
George Ill, third guinea, second head, 1809 (S.3740).
Extremely fine.

$450

212

Gem Quality Gold Token Rarity

1824*
Berkshire, Reading, 1.B. Monk's gold forty shillings or two
pound piece, 1812, by Halliday for Edward Thomason, obv.
crowned bust of king Alfred left legend around ALFRED
1812 PIGNORA CERTA PETIS DO PIGNORA CERTA,
rev. reads ""40 Shillings Berks Token standard gold 6 dwts
- 18 gr. Reading payable in Bk. Notes at 6.s the DWT by
1.B. Monck Esqgre." Monck was proprietor of his own bank
and was MP for Reading (D.1). About as struck with mirror
surfaces, FDC with much original mint bloom and extremely
rare, probably the finest known.

$15,000

Ex Colin Pitchfork Collection sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 688),
previously Baldwin Sale 15 13th October 1997 (lot 100) and Davissons Ltd.,
Sale November 23 1999 (lot 371) with ticket together with earlier ticket.



1825*
Yorkshire, Sheffield, Younge Wilson & Younge, gold ten
shillings and sixpence or half-a-guinea, 1812, by Halliday,
obv. phoenix, rev. legend (D.37). Nearly extremely fine and
Very rare.

$6,000

Ex Colin Pitchfork Collection sold Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 689)
previously from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot
1827) and earlier from W.G.Wright Collection with ticket and original
envelope (purchased by him from Spink & Son, London, 10th March 1949
for fifty seven pounds ten shillings).

A Specimen in the Hamer Sale in 1930 made fourteen pounds. The issue was
probably very small and soon met a quick fate when they were prohibited
shortly after issue. Fewer than ten examples survive today.

1826*
George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C). Good
very fine.

$750

1827*
George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 large date open 2
(S.3785C). Nearly fine.

$400

1828*
George IV, sovereign, 1824 (S.3800). Nearly fine.
$400

1829*
George 1V, sovereign, bare head, 1826 (S.3801). Very fine.
$600

Private purchase from I.S.Wright.

1830
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1872 (S.3856A).
Good fine.

$350

1831*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).

Surface marked both sides, otherwise extremely fine.
$3,000

In a Slab by NGC as AU50.
Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 29783).

1832
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1889 (S.3866B).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$350

1833
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892
(5.3869C). Edge nicks, very good.

$150
1834
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, 1898 (S.3878). Very good.
$150

1835*
Edward VII, matte proof five pounds, 1902 (S.3966).
Obverse rubbed, good extremely fine/nearly FDC.

$4,500



1836
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1909 (S.3974B). Good fine.
$180

1837*
George V, sovereign, 1916 (S5.3996). Frosty mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$450

1838*
Elizabeth 11, sovereign, 1957 (S.4124). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

1839
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1959 (2), 1964 and 1966 (S.4125).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$1,400

1840
Elizabeth I1, sovereign, 1965 (S.4125). Mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$300

1841
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1979 (S.4204). FDC.
$350

Ex Decades Collection.

1842
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereigns, 1979 (5.4204). In cases of
issue, FDC. (2)

$700

1843
Elizabeth I, proof sovereigns, 1980, 1981 (S.4204). In case
of issue, FDC. (2)

$700

1844*
Elizabeth II, half sovereign, 1982 (5.4205). Choice
uncirculated.

$200

Private purchase from I.S.Wright.

214

1845
Elizabeth Il, proof gold five pounds, 1990, Queen Mother's
90th Birthday (S.4301). In case of issue, FDC with certificate
2387.

$2,000

1846*
Elizabeth 11, proof five pounds, 1997 (S.4304). In case of
issue with certificate no 1869, FDC.

$1,500

Only 2,574 issued.
Ex S.N.Agnew Collection.

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

1847
Austria, Agricultural and Commercial Regional Exhibition
of K.K. Agriculturist Community District Association of
Laa an der Thaya prize medal, undated, in bronze (60mm),
obverse, town arms with laurel wreath around, reverse, text
in Austrian, unnamed, inside case is a card that reads, "1st
Prize From International Exhibition'. In original case, this
damaged, cleaned, otherwise good very fine.

$50

Laa an der Thaya is a small town in the Mistelbach District of Lower Austria
near the Czechoslovakian border.
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1848*
China, Voyage of the Junk 'Keying', 1848, in white metal
(45mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 2315), obverse, view of the
starboard side of the Junk, reverse, voyage details in 16 lines.
Slight oxidisation, very fine.

$120

1849
China, silver ingots, 20g fine silver, each depicting a
significant event in recent Chinese history, set of six;
Chinese "Year Of' medalets, each 5g fine silver, set of twelve.
Uncirculated. (18)

$120

lot 1850
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1850*
France, Paris Olympics, 1924, participation medal in bronze
(55mm) by Raoul Bernard (VG2). Dull, nearly extremely
fine.

$200

1851*
France, 1900 L'Auto-Velo L'Auto, 1933, in silvered bronze
(50mm), by V.Scobeltzine, obverse, three heads design in
centre with various sports depicted around edge, reverse,
medal name with telegraph pole and wires behind and all
upon outline map of France. Some score marks on reverse
where the year 1933 has been inscribed, otherwise very
fine.

$50

L'Auti-Velo was a sporting newspaper first published in 1900 as a competitor
to its rival Le Velo but in 1902 the court ruled the name was too similar
to its rival and ordered that Velo be dropped from its title. It was from a
suggestion in 1903 by one of its writers that the Tour de France cycle race
was established. This race provided an immense boost in circulation for the
paper which reached a record level of circulation in 1933.



1852*
Germany, agricultural medal in silver (55mm), award
medal for Heilbron in Baden-Wurttemberg, 1770. Nearly
extremely fine.

$300

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.

The medal's obverse legend in Latin is a quote from Virgil, The Georgics,
458, translated as "The farmers would count themselves lucky, if they only
knew how good they had it'.

1853*

Germany, Prussia, Homage Medal, in silver (27.5mm) by

Loos, Konig Friedrich Wilhelm 11, for Warschau. Very fine.
$150

216

1854
Gilbert and Ellice Islands, Oceania, WW!| patriotic medalets,
1916, in brass (25.4mm) (2), the first a thin (1mm) variety
with legend 'For King & Empire', the second a thick (2mm)
variety with legend "For The King & The Empire', both with
official pierced hole at top edge for loop ring. Some mint
bloom along with toning and light moisture toning near
edge, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

On 1 January 1976 the Gilbert and Ellice Islands became the separate
countries of Kiribati and Tuvalu.

part

1855*
Holy Roman Empire, Sigismund of Luxemburg (1368-1437)
later commemorative medal in silver (33mm)(C.1820); Italy,
Scientific Congress in Florence, 1841 in bronze (55mm) by
Niderost; Great Britain, Birmingham Photography medal in
silver (49mm) by ISG (Gaunt?) and J.Fray, inscribed ‘Frome/
Dec 1902/Portraiture C.Cuzner. Toned extremely fine. (3)
$150



1856*
India, British, EIC, Claude Martin, in silver
(1796)(42.5mm)(28.949) by A.McKenzie (Puddester 796.4;
Format (Vice) 4B). Toned, good extremely fine and rare, with
old ink written note.

$750

1857*

India, Bengal Photographic Society, struck in silver (51mm),
by J.B. & A.S. Wyon SC, reverse inscribed 'For The Best
Series Portraits/Petterhille Briggs Esqgre./December/1870/
Society's Prize D'. Small edge bruise on reverse, otherwise

nearly extremely fine.
$300

217

1858*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele Ill, Messina Earthquake
commemorative, 28 December 1908, in silver (32mm) by
L.Giorgi, ring top suspension. Toned, extremely fine.

$100

The 1908 Messina earthquake occurred on December 28 in Sicily and
Calabria, southern Italy with a moment magnitude of 7.1 and a maximum
Mercalli Intensity of XI.

1859*
Japan, 25th Wedding Anniversary of Meiji Emperor in silver
(67.69, 54.75mm) Year 27 (1894), obverse with two Ho-O
birds holding floral garlands in their beaks, chrysanthemum,
all within a floral border, reverse depicts a nine line seal
script inscription, official Japanese Mint issue. Once cleaned
and now retoning, extremely fine or better, in an old fitted
leatherette case.

$250



part

1860
Oriental charms and medal, Korea, round charm, round
with square hole solid, two characters 24mm, (5.87 g),
obv. 'Heaven and Earth' with double circles left and right,
rev. 'Long life, Wealth and many sons’ as four characters,
(Op den Velde & Hartill 560); China, good luck charm in
brass, 21 mm, (4.65 g) another 30mm copper round in the
style of ¢.1920 dragon cash coin but a charm (illustrated);
Japan, Japanese National Shrine Foundation Medal in Silver,
30mm, (13.37 g) without ribbon but with with hook and
eye, three vertical lines of script on the reverse, (illustrated).
Very fine or better. (4)

$150

1861
Poland, National Exhibition, undated (1894), in bronze
(32mm); USA, First National City Bank, 150 Years of
Service, 1812-1962, in bronze (76mm), by Medallic Art Co,
NY; also USA American Defense Service Medal WWII. The
first cleaned, the last missing suspension ring and ribbon,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

1862*
Sarawak, Rajah Vyner Brooke, Sarawak Centenary 1841-
1941, obverse, arms, reverse, list of rajahs. Some enamel loss
on shield, fine and scarce.

$100
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1863
South Africa, a collection of commemorative medalets and
medallions, 1887-1937, includes jubilees, coronations and
exhibitions. Mostly described in 2x2 holders, fine - nearly
uncirculated. (36)

$200

part

1864*
South Africa, Boer War trench art, two and a half shillings
(1892-99), reverse smoothed off and hand engraved
[illustrated]; Edward VII, coronation, Natal, 1902 in silver
(29mm); Royal Agricultural Society of Natal, in silver,
awarded 1925 (32mm); also, France, silver prize medal,
undated c1900 (42mm). Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

1865

South Africa, Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, Transvaal,

1897, in white metal (40mm); Transvaal, 1900 Peace, in

white metal (32mm); Inauguration of the Voortrekker

Monument, 1949, in silver (32mm); Van Riebeeck Festival,

1952, in silver (29mm). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$100

1866
South Africa, a collection of commemorative medalets
and medallions, 1928-1955, includes jubilees, coronations
and exhibitions. All described in 2x2 holders, fine - nearly
uncirculated. (32)

$150

1867
South Africa, Prince George, Visit to Durban, 1934, in
silver plate (31mm); Silver Jubilee, 1935, in silver (32mm);
Johannesburg, Empire Exhibition, 1936, in matte silver
(32mm); Oudtshoorn, Centenary, 1947, in silver (31mm);
Johannesburg, Municipal, 1949, in nickel (32mm).
Extremely fine. (5)

$100

1868
South Africa, Herbevestiging VVan Die Gelofte, by SAM, in
silver (32mm) (2 types); Jan Van Riebeeck tercentenary, 1952
in silver (32mm); Paul Kruger, 50th Anniversary of Death,
1954, in silver (32mm); also, Norway, WWI memorial in
silver, 1920 (32mm). The last very fine, others uncirculated.
®)

$120



1869*
Spain, Hispanic Cup breast star (51x51mm), in bronze and
enamel, undated, features trophy in centre with backdrop of
a golf ball, around 'Copa De La Hispanidad’, with brooch
pin fitting at top of reverse and suspension loops at bottom
for addition of ribbon or bar suspended below. Extremely
fine.

$50

1870*
USA, George Washington President, 1797 in bronze (54mm)
by Halliday (Baker B 70), struck in 1816. Even dark brown
patina, good very fine and very rare.

$750
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part

1871*
USA, Washington, 1803 in bronze (40mm) by Halliday
(Baker B 84), '‘Born February 11 1732 died December 21
1799'; also Massachusetts, half cent, 1788, replica in bronze.
Very fine. (2)

$100

1872*

USA, International Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876, award

medal in bronze (79mm) by H.Mitchell, unnamed. Obverse

with edge bump 10 o'clock, otherwise extremely fine.
$200

Together with a copy of the "Authorized Visitors Guide to the Centennial
Exhibition and Philadelphia 1876' 48pp plus maps, with pencil inscription
inside front page 'Miss Carrie J Harris, July 22nd 1876', general wear to
corners and spine top and bottom.



1873*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, in
bronze (76mm) by C.E.Barber - U.S.Mint, obverse full
length figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of America,
reverse, Fame and Science either side of globe above
inscription commemorating the four hundredth anniversary
of Columbus landing, tablet below reads '‘Commissioners
For/New South Wales'. In original metal case of issue, good
extremely fine.

$150

Together with souvenir medalet in white metal (44mm) and booklet on the
Exhibition (spine taped).
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1874*
USA, St. Anthony's School, Brooklyn, 1906 in gold (39mm;
7.73g) by Lambert Bros, New York, to 'Patrick A.Finn/
Graduate'. Very fine.

$150

part

1875*
USA, California Labour Federation, 2nd Annual Convention,
San Diego, 1959, Delegate badge; New York, Rockefeller
Center Medal (25mm); Washington State (35mm); The
Greenville Concert Band 1883 (1958) 'Two Nickels’,
wooden; Peru Centennial, Peru Indiana, 1949, One Wooden
Nickel (110x65mm) (6); Panama Pacific Inl Exposition, San
Francisco, 1915 'For Montana Exposition Fund', bronze
(38mm); Thomas Edison Centennial, 1847-1947, bronze
(32mm); Canada, medals, medalets and tokens, British
Columbia Centennial Medal 1866-1966 (40mm); Diamond
Jubilee of Confederation (by Rowntree) (33mm); another,
Confederation 1867-1927 (25mm) (2); another type, 1867-
1967; Banff Dollar, 1983; Montreal, 'Un-Sol" token '‘Bouquet
Series’, undated (18577); Canada 'CF Intl Depl Ops', military
token for twenty five cents, used in Timor (scarce) (7). Fine
- uncirculated. (16)

$140



1876
USA, silver ingot, in fine silver, four ounces or one quarter
pound, in the form of a one hundred dollar note, issued by
the Washington Mint, reg no. 2,329 of 25,000. FDC.

$70

1877
World medalets and tokens, 1786-1975, mostly in bronze,
including Australia, tokens, Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney
halfpenny, 1855 (A.189); Grundy, J.R., Ballarat penny,
1861 (A.157); O G & Co, 1/-; Canada, Bank of Upper
Canada, halfpenny bank token, 1854; Amelia Earheart,
Atlantic Flight, 1928 (32mm) oxidised; Royal Visit, 1939;
EIIR Coronation, 1953 (33mm) (2); Germany, Kaiser
Wilhelm, 1897 (28mm) silvered; Borsen N.H.& Co, spiel
pfennig; Hamburg City S-Bahn, 1975 (34mm); Great Britain,
tokens, Wilsons, Norwich, 1839; Devizes, Wiltshire, 1796;
Risca, Birmingham penny, 1811; Equitable Co-op Society,
Birmingham, one penny token; Trowbridge, milk token
for one pint; Visit of the Parisian National Guard, 1849
(25mm) with French legend; Royal Life Saving Society,
bronze medal (26mm); Ireland, Temperance Education Board
(28mm); Japan, World Exposition, 1970, silvered; Scotland,
Dunnet Free Church, 1844, communion token; Netherlands,
Gelderland, one penny, 1786, Amsterdam, Boordgeld 10
token; New Zealand, Royal Visit, 1901 (27mm) holed at top;
Dominion Day, 1907 (26mm) aluminium, holed at top; milk
tokens (2), Lower Hutt, one pint; D.G.Ransom, one pint;
Dunedin Tramways token for one penny; Otago Centennial,
1948 (32mm) gilt; Sweden, school medal for good conduct
(30mm) (2), engraved on reverse ‘Gustaf/Leyonhufvud/1842,
and another for 1843; USA, Moraine Products GMC,
1944 (30mm); Boys Town, 1967 (38mm) silvered; Apollo
XIl, 1969 (38mm); Bicentennial, 1976 (38mm); plus "NK"
oval token, numbered 42170; Elliot's Hotel, token for 1/6;
religious tokens (3); apothecaries weights (3), W & T.A,,
for one 3j dram; Papillon Club Picardon Cup, 1955, award
medal (38mm); together with Defence Medal 1939-45,
unnamed and missing suspender; Territory of New Guinea,
sixpence, 1943. All in 2x2 holders, some with loop mounts,
good - extremely fine. (48)

$120

1878
World medals, Austria, Michael Fischhoff Co-Founder
of Austria Hungarian Help Association, 1897, in bronze
(50mm), obverse, Fischhoff bust right, reverse, seated
woman at left looking over water to city; Germany, 500th
Anniversary of the University of Heidelberg, 1886, in bronze
(73mm), obverse, Grand Duke Friedrich uniformed and
robed bust left, reverse, allegorical female figure, dressed in
peplos, spread arms, in left hand holding a branch, left and
right of the body two oval medallions depict at left, Rupert
I and at right, Karl Friedrich; Prussia, Centenary of Friedrich
Il Government, 1840, in bronze (50mm), obverse, half
facing bust of Frederick I, reverse, monument to Friedrich
I. The second with some obverse pitting and the last with
some scratches on reverse, otherwise very fine - good very
fine. (3)

$60
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1879
World medals, China, Beijing Olympics, One World/One
Dream medal, 2008, in bronze (52mm); Great Britain,
George V Silver Jubilee medal, 1935, in silver (32mm) (BHM
4249); Italy, Tuscany, St John the Baptist medal, undated,
in silver (25mm); USA, Michael Jordan (basketball player
No0.23) medal, undated, in silver (38mm; one ounce .999),
reverse limited edition N0.0268; Vatican, Roma Santo Anno,
2000 Tertium Millennium set of three sterling silver medals
(each 30mm). All in cases or packs of issue, the first and
fourth with certificates, uncirculated. (5)

$120

1880
World medals, China "The Souvenir in Xianyang', set of four
medals with mythical animals design, in gilt bronze (each
30mm), cased; Finland, Mint 125th Anniversary, 1989, in
bronze (34mm), cased; Great Britain, Westminster Abbey
900th Anniversary, edge impressed, 1065-1965, in silvered
bronze (56mm), cased; QEIl and Prince Philip Golden
Wedding Anniversary, 1997 five pounds coin first day cover;
Italy, Michelangelo Buonarroti aged 88 medal, undated
(1560), reproduction in bronze (34mm); Netherlands, 100th
Anniversary of Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, 1985, in bronze
(37mm), in folder (2); Poland, Sacrum Poloniae Millennium
Medallion for 1,000 Years of Christianity in Poland, 1966,
in silvered bronze (66mm); Russia, proof Navy Anniversary
Medals set of three, 1996, in cupro nickel (each 38mm); USA,
Los Angeles Olympics Souvenir Medal, 1984, in silvered
bronze (38mm), cased; Barbary Coast, Las Vegas, Nevada,
limited edition ten dollar gaming token, undated, in .999
silver and gilt (41mm). Uncirculated. (11)

$80

1881
World agricultural award medals, France, Agricultural
Meeting of the Borough of Vouziers, Ardennes, undated,
in silvered bronze (45.5mm), by H.Navde, with suspension
loop, obverse, farming scene, reverse, various farm animals
and produce around central circle bearing medal details in
French; Germany, German Agricultural Society, Frankfurt,
1st Place for Milk medal, 1954, in cupro nickel (39mm),
unnamed, obverse, farmer ploughing field with two bullocks;
another but reverse for Breeder Award Medal Munich, 1955,
in gilt bronze (61mm), reverse inscribed, "Herrn F.Pfeiffer,
Kopfingen/fur die Kuh/Miri 13676/Kat.Nr.250 KI.58/Ib
- Preis’. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

1882
World medals, 1830s-1950s, various issues, noted Germany,
Inauguration of National Monument at Niederwald, 1883,
in bronze, with suspension ring; France, Napoleon Ill The
Miserable, Vampire Francaise, satirical jeton, 1870; other
German, Great Britain and Turkish medals as well as an
Alaskan advertising dollar and others. Mostly fine - extremely
fine. (17)

$50

1883
World medals, Great Britain, Masonic Charity Association
breast jewel with Northumberland brooch bar, in enamel
and gilt silver, hallmarked for Birmingham 1929; Russia,
Soviet issued commemorative pins (28), many feature Lenin;
USA, USDA Forest Service Living Memorial Project pin, also
United States Constitution Bicentennial, 1987-1991, pin.
Very fine - uncirculated. (31)

$50



1884
World medals, Hungary, Dedication to the Mining and
Metallurgical Enterprise in the City of Oroszlany, undated
(1970), in bronze with darkened fields (69 mm); Poland,
Warsaw City, 1970, in bronze (84x75mm), obverse, new
city buildings, reverse, destroyed city in 1945; Russsia,
USSR, Kpencep Abpopa Memorial medal, undated, in
lacquered white metal (53mm), obverse, ship steaming right,
reverse, Soviet standard; Slovakia, Banska Stiavnica, 350th
Anniversary of First Use of Explosives for Peaceful Purposes,
1977, in bronze (70mm), obverse, explosion underground,
reverse, underground mining scene. Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$60

1885
Treasures of the Renaissance, set of one hundred sterling
silver medals, 35g each and depicting a famous work of
art from the Renaissance. Issued by the Franklin Mint, in
timber cabinet, FDC.

$1,400

1886

The complete works of Johannes Vermeer, medal set of thirty
one medals in 24ct gold plated sterling silver, each depicting
an artwork of Vermeer, 25g each, issued by the Franklin
Mint. In timber case, FDC.

$350
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